
February 25, 2020 

E-PORTAL FILING 

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

FILED 2/25/2020 
DOCUMENT NO. 01078-2020 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 
Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Re: Docket No. 20120036-GU - Joint petition for approval of Gas Reliability Infrastructure 

Program (GRIP) by Florida Public Utilities Company and the Florida Division of 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Attached for filing in the referenced docket, please find the 4th quarter 2019 GRIP report 

of both Florida Public Utilities Company and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 

Corporation regarding the progress of their respective pipeline replacement (GRIP) plans. Also 

attached are revised reports for the 2nd and 3rd Quarters for Chesapeake to reflect corrections to 
retired mains and services previously reported. 

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me 

know if you have any questions or concerns. 

Enclosure (Report) 

Cc:/Rick Moses/Chief - Safety Bureau 

Kind regards, 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley -"t_i:~rt, P.A. 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 p 850-521-1980 f 850-576-0902 GUNSTER.COM 

Fort Lauderdale I Jacksonville I Miami I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Tampa I The Florida Keys I Vero Beach I West Palm Beach 



Installed: 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Quarterly Summary of Replacements 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Mains Services 

Central Florido 

South Florida 

Consolidated 

Retired: 

Central Florida 

South Florida 

Consolidated 

Quarter 

Feet I Amount 

0 $ (10,581) 
22,608 $ 2,360,071 
22,608 $ 2,349,490 

0 
10,466 

10,466 

Remaining Replacement: 

Bare Steel Mains 

Miles at Beginning 09/30/2019 

Additional Mains 
Miles Retired through 12/31/2019 

Miles Remaining 

Year To Date 

Feet I Amount 

0 $ -
50,499 $ 7,975,418 

50,499 $ 7,975,418 

0 
23,208 

23,208 

Quantify 

55 

2 

53 

Quarter Year To Date 

Number I Amount Number I Amount 

2 $ 90,452 110 $ 373,041 
138 $ 1,072,465 349 $ 3,190,639 
140 $ 1,162,917 459 $ 3,563,680 

13 206 
86 218 
99 424 

Quantify 
Bare Steel Services 

Number of Services at 09/30/2019 2,818 
Steel Tubing Services 13 
Additional Services 6 
Services Retired through 12/31/2019 99 

Services Remaining 2,726 



Mains: 
Project 
Number County Location/ Address 

FNOOG13555 Volusia Allocation Clearing 
Mains Accrual Volusia 

Total Mains Installed-Central Florida 

Mains: 
Project 
Number County Location/ Address 

FN19G21268 Palm Beach 102 SB St LW 
FN18G21377 Palm Beach 3215 Vincent Road 

FN19G21309 Palm Beach AVE FCT&AVE F 
FN17G41278 Palm Beach Broadway Ph4 4 in Areas 2 3 

FN19G21413 Palm Beach Broadway Ph. 5 

FN19G21123 Palm Beach Clematis 300 Block 
FN19G21267 Palm Beach Cranesnest Way WPB 
FN19G21312 Palm Beach Gulfstream Rd -2 in 
FN19G41312 Palm Beach Gulfstream Rd - 4 in 

FN19G21228 Palm Beach N. Inlet Ph. 2 
FN19G21177 Palm Beach Palmo Way 

FN17G21188 Palm Beach SOcean PB 17 ViaFSloans 
FN17G61190 Palm Beach SOcean PB 17 ViaFSloans 
FN18G21311 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 2 Area 2 - 2 in 
FN18G41300 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 2 Area 2 - 4 in 

FN19G21125 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 2 Area 3 
FN19G61178 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph.22nd St & Douglas 
FN19G21347 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 3 - 2 in 
FN19G41348 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 3 - 4 in 
FN19G61349 Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 3 - 6 in 

FN19G21110 Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl East 
FN19G21144 Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl Area 3 
FN19G21154 Palm Beach w Lake Worth Phl Area 2 
FN19G41145 Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl 4 in 
FN19G61146 Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl 6 in 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 
Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High Feet Feet 
Consequence Installed Installed 

0 0 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High Feet Feet 

Consequence Installed Installed 

HC so so 
HC 

HC 711 711 

HC 

HC 

HC 841 

HC 370 370 

HC 515 515 

HC 

HC 5,166 

HC 617 

HC 1,207 1,207 

HC 1,961 6,111 

HC 

HC 

HC 5,500 5,500 
HC 520 

HC 

HC 

HC 

HC 7,829 

HC 879 879 

HC 7,367 15,583 

HC 741 1,293 

HC 2,582 2,582 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

$ (10,581.11) $ Ongoing 

$ $ 

$ (10,581.11) $ 

Quarter· YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

PE 2" $ (439.50) $ 1,784.30 May-19 
PE 2" $ $ 8,072.54 Dec-18 

PE 2" $ 976.06 $ 976.06 Dec-19 
PE 4" $ $ 11,798.65 Dec-18 

PE 2" $ 232,474.01 $ 232,474.01 Open 

PE 2" $ 1,760.14 $ 328,936.11 Jun-19 

PE 2" $ 261.55 $ 4,378.39 Dec-19 
PE 2" $ 37,514.76 $ 37,514.76 Dec-19 
PE 4" $ 23,224.20 $ 23,224.20 Dec-19 
PE 2" $ 224,511.81 $ 760,812.80 Sep-19 

PE 2" $ 5,056.67 $ 63,509.81 Jul-19 

PE 2" $ 219,972.55 $ 288,004.37 Oct-19 
PE 6" $ 929,374.69 $ 2,790,605.23 Sep-19 

PE 2" $ $ 3,611.87 Dec-18 

PE 4" $ 34,739.44 $ 265,541.18 Dec-18 

PE 2" $ 315,223.58 $ 370,789.38 Dec-18 
PE 2" $ (1,041.35) $ 152,269.83 Apr-19 

PE 2" $ 10,009.02 $ 10,009.02 Open 

PE 4" $ 17,529.77 $ 17,529.77 Open 
PE 6" $ 1,946.68 $ 1,946.68 Open 

PE 2" $ 2,999.22 $ 494,280.72 Jun-19 

PE 2" $ 342,906.69 $ 451,267.87 Dec-19 
PE 2" $ 15,776.31 $ 772,004.53 Sep-19 
PE 4" $ 16,442.25 $ 118,666.30 Sep-19 
PE 6" $ 335,765.15 $ 610,426.79 Nov-19 



Mains: 
Project 

Number County Location/ Address 
FN19G21311 Palm Beach Worth Ave - Peruvian Alley 
FNOOG11555 Palm Beach Allocation Clearing 
Mains Accrual 

Total Mains Installed-South Florida 

Total Mains lnstalled-FPUC 

Services: 
Project 
Number County Location/ Address 

FN19GS3080 Volusia Various 
FN19GS1080 Palm Beach Various 
FN19GS1082 Palm Beach Various 

Accrue Services Volusia 
Accrue Services Palm Beach 

Total Services Installed 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter YTD 
Rural or High Feet Feet 
Consequence Installed Installed 

HC 725 725 

HC 

22,608 50,499 

22,608 50,499 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High # Services # Services 
Consequence Installed Installed 

HC 2 110 

HC 125 307 
HC 13 42 

140 459 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 
Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

PE 2" $ 120,938.44 $ 142,232.41 Nov-19 
PE $ (52,405.06) $ Ongoing 

$ (475,445.85) $ 12,750.44 

$ 2,360,071.23 $ 7,975,418.02 

$ 2,349,490.12 $ 7,975,418.02 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 
Material Service Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

PE 3/4" $ 96,520.89 $ 373,041.30 Qtr4 -19 
PE 3/4" $ 1,499,602.52 $ 2,973,243.28 Qtr4 -19 
PE 11/4" $ 87,332.55 $ 214,747.57 Qtr4 -19 

$ (6,069.21) $ 
$ (514,469.65) $ 2,648.20 

$ 1,162,917.10 $ 3,563,680.35 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting-Retirements 
Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Mains: Quarter YTD Retired 
Project RuntlorHleh Feet Feet Main Size Material Out of Service 
Number County Location/Add~ess ConMquance Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

Total Mains Retired - Central Florida 

Mains: Quarter YTD Retired 
Project RuralorHlch Feet Feet Main Size Material Out of Service 
Number Coun~ Location/Address Con1eciuence Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

FN19G21268R Palm Beach 1025B5tLW HC 52 52 2" Bare Steel May-19 
FN19G21309R Palm Beach AVE F CT & AVE F HC 500 500 .75" Bare Steel Jul-19 
FN19G21116R Palm Beach Clematis Street Alleys HC 335 3" Bare Steel Jun-19 
FN19G21267R Palm Beach Cranesnest Way HC 270 270 1.25" Bare Steel Mar-19 
FN19G41303R Palm Beach Gulfstream Rd HC 355 355 3" Bare Steel Nov-19 
FN19G41303R Palm Beach Gulfstream Rd HC 135 135 4" Bare Steel Nov-19 
FN19G21177R Palm Beach N. Inlet Ph. 2 HC 600 1.25" Bare Steel Sep-19 
FN19G21177R Palm-Beach N. Inlet Ph. 2 HC (4171, 3,594 2" Bar-e Steel Sep-19 
FN19G21176R Palm Beach Palmo Way HC 32 2" Bare Steel Jul-19 
FN19G21176R Palm Beach Palmo Way HC 400 2" Cast Iron JuH9 
FN19G41184R Palm Beach 5. Ocean Blvd Ph. 2 HC 1,113 1,113 2" Bare Steel Nov-19 
FN19G41184R Palm Beach s. Ocean Blvd Ph. 2 HC 6,103 6,103 6" Bare Steel Nov-19 
FN19G2117SR Palm Beach Tamarind Ph. 2 - 2nd & Douglas HC 520 520 6" Bare Steel Nov-19 
FN19G21106R Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl East HC 41 1"' Bare Steel Jun-19 
FN19G21106R Palm Beach W Lake Worth Phl East HC 7,323 2'' Bare Steel Jun-19 
FN19G21305R Palm Beach Worth Ave & Peruvian Alley HC 134 134 2" Bare Steel Dec-19 
FN19G21305R Palm Beach Worth Ave & Peruvian Alley HC 1,701 1,701 3" Bare Steel Dec-19 

Total Mains Retired- South Florida 10,466 23,208 

Total Mains Retired-FPUC 10,466 23,208 

Services: 
Quarter YTD Service Retired 

Project Services Services Size Material Out of Service 
Number Coung: Location/Address Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

FN19GS3080R Volusia Various 13 206 under 1" Steel Tubing Qtr4-19 
FN19G51080R Palm Beach Various 86 218 under l" Bare Steel Qtr4-19 

Total Bare Steel Services Retired 86 218 
Total Steel Tubing Services Retired 13 206 
Total Bare Steel & Steel Tubing Service Retired 99 424 



Installed: 

Central Florida Gas 

Retired: 

Central Florida Gas 

Feet 

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Quarterly Summary of Replacements 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Mains 

Quarter Year To Date Quarter 

I Amount Feet I Amount Number I Amount 

Services 

13,151 $ 568,194 145,289 $ 4,814,662 19 $ 66,524 

2,273 148,044 

Remaining Replacement: 

Bare Steel Mains 

Miles at Beginning 09/30/2019 
Additional Main 

Miles Retired through 12/31/2019 

Miles Remaining 

Quantity 

17.7 

0.4 

17.3 

Bare Steel Services 

Number of Services at 09/30/2019 
Additional Services 

Services Retired through 12/31/2019 

Services Remaining 

Year To Date 

Number I 

237 $ 

100 

Amount 

344,998 

Quantity 

129 

2 

131 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 
Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter YTD 
Mains: Quarter YTD Installed Installed Installed 

Project Rural or High Feet Feet Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Number County Location/ Address Consequence Installed Installed Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

CF18G20189 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC (4) 431 PE 2" $ 3,277.90 $ 109,706.99 Jan-19 
CF18G40190 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC {416) 6,235 PE 4" $ $ 4,587.77 Jun-19 
CF18G80174 Polk Bartow Casing 1 HC 1,007 1,007 Cm 8" $ $ 158,359.93 Jun-19 
CF18G80175 Polk Bartow Casing 2 HC 816 816 Cm 8" $ $ 162,280.28 Jun-19 
CF18G80176 Polk Bartow Casing 3 HC 709 709 cm 8" $ $ 141,045.49 Jun-19 
CF18G80177 Polk Bartow Casing 4 HC 262 262 cm 8" $ $ 168,936.59 Jun-19 
CF18G80203 Polk Bartow Casing 5 HC 453 453 Cm 8" $ $ 292,441.02 Jun-19 
CF18G80204 Polk Bartow Casing 6 HC 461 461 CTD 8" $ $ 297,426.28 Jun-19 
CF18G80206 Polk Bartow Casing 7 HC 331 331 CTD 8" $ $ 232,915.31 Sep-19 
CF18G80207 Polk Bartow Casing 8 HC 430 430 CTD 8" $ $ 256,406.32 Sep-19 
CF18G80208 Polk Bartow Casing 9 HC 402 402 CTD 8" $ $ 340,238.69 Sep-19 
CF18G80209 Polk Bartow Casing 10 HC 152 152 CTD 8" $ $ 394,668.39 Sep-19 
CF18G20154 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 2" HC 3,833 PE 2" $ 13,967.92 $ 106,017.05 Dec-18 
CF18G40150 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 4" HC 6,511 PE 4" $ $ 99,264.31 Dec-18 
CF18G21114 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 2" HC 9,027 PE 4" $ $ 29,885.56 May-19 
CF18G41115 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 4" HC 531 CTD 4" $ 12,422.39 $ 34,224.84 Dec-18 
CF18G20173 Polk Winter Haven Area 2 - 2" HC 16,022 PE 2" $ $ 35,909.88 Dec-18 
CF18G40153 Polk Winter Haven Area 2- 4" HC 10 PE 4" $ $ 3,241.16 May-19 
CF17G41159 Polk Winter Haven Area 4 Ph 4 HC PE 4" $ $ 283.09 Dec-18 
CF18G11113 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 1 2" HC 993 39,137 PE 2" $ 860.98 $ 47,772.49 Dec-18 
CF18G21110 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 2 2" HC 326 1,225 PE 2" $ $ 52,821.31 Mar-19 
CF18G41109 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 3 4" HC 10,139 PE 4" $ $ 9,942.71 Mar-19 
CF19G20106 Polk Winter Haven Area 8 - 2" HC 2,201 2,201 PE 2" $ 211,083.09 $ 251,806.56 Dec-19 
CF19G40192 Polk Winter Haven Area 8 - 4" HC 2,606 2,606 PE 4" $ 374,186.93 $ 422,601.93 Dec-19 
CF19G20105 Polk Winter Haven 10 N & S GRIP 2" HC 2,488 41,498 PE 2" $ 41,340.32 $ 973,679.00 Sep-19 
CF19G40132 Polk Winter Haven 10 S GRIP 4" HC (66) 860 PE 4" $ 19,378.08 $ 188,199.47 Jul-19 
CF00G11555 Polk A/location Clearing $ (22,272.64) $ (0.01} Ongoing 
Mains Accrual $ {86,050.53) $ 

Total Mains Installed 13,151 145,289 $ 568,194.44 $ 4,814,662.41 



Services: 
Project 
Number 

CF19GS1080 

CF19GS1082 

Accrual Services 

County Locationf Address 
Polk Various 

Polk Various 

Toto/ Services Installed 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High # Services # Services Material 
Consequence Installed Installed Installed 

HC 13 222 PE 

HC 6 15 PE 

19 237 

Quarter YTD 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Service Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Amount Amount Date 
Under 1" $ 51,273.83 $ 308,741.44 Qtr4 -19 
1" & Over $ 18,214.97 $ 36,256.32 Qtr4 -19 

$ (2,964.50) $ 

$ 66,524.30 $ 344,997.76 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting-Retirements 
Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

I 
I I 

I I 
Mains: Quarter YTD Retired 

Project Rural or High Feet Feet Main Size Material Out of Service 
Number Countv Location/Address Consaquenct Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 71 .5" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow3 HC 335 .75" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow3 HC 92 1" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 4,285 1.25" Bare Steel Jan-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 1,713 1.5" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow 3 HC 4,678 2" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow3 HC 3,771 3" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow 3 HC 482 4" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G80174R Polk Bartow Casing 1 HC 1,001 I 12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
CF18G80175R Polk Bartow Casing 2 & 3 HC 1,525 12" Bare Steel Casing: Jun-19 
CF18G80177R Polk Bartow Casing 4, S & 6 I HC 1,175 12·· Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
CF19G80106R Polk Bartow Casing 7 HC 331 12" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19G80107R Polk Bartow Casing 8 HC 430 I 8" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19G80108R Polk Bartow Casing 9 HC 402 8" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19G80109R Polk Bartow Casing 10 HC 152 10" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 

CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 8,044 2" I Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 1,022 .75" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 410 l" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 I HC 1,211 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 5,973 15" Bare Steel Mav-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 5,987 3" Bare Steel Mav-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 2,601 .75" Bare Steel May-19 
CFlSGMllllR Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 1,933 l" Bare Steel May-19 
CFlSGMllllR Polk I Lake Wales Area 5 HC 2,612 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk lake Wales Area 5 HC 8.916 1.5" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 10,867 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area S HC 15,111 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 1,607 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 116 1.5" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 1,784 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 4,250 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R ' Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 4,056 3.5" Bare Steel Mav-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 1,887 .75" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18Glll06R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 1,817 1" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18Glll06R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 2,515 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18Gll106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 6,299 1.5" I Bare Steel May-19 
CF18Glll06R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 I HC 25.111 ,.. Bare Steel I May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 857 3"' Bare Steel May-19 
CF19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area lON I HC 417 417 .75" Bare Steel Sep-19 
Cf19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area !ON HC 909 1"' Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area ION HC 4,421 1.25" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area lON HC 1,856 1,856 1.5" Bare Steel Dec-19 
CF19G20114R Polk Winter Haven Area ION I HC 9,769 2" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20113R Polk Winter Haven Area ION HC 259 3" Bare Steel Jun-19 

I 
Total Mains Retired I 2,273 153,066 
Bare Steel Casings Retired I 5,022 
Total Bare Steel Mains Retired 2,273 148,044 

Services: 

I Quarter YTD Service Retired 
Project Services Services Size I Material Out of Service 
Number Countv Location/ Address Retired Retired Retired I Retired Date 

CF19GS1080R Polk Various HC 100 I under l'" Bare Steel Qtr4-19 
I I I 

I Total Bare Steel Servkes Retired I I 100 I I 



Installed: 

Fort Meade 

Retired: 

Fort Meade 

Remaining Replacement: 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES - FT. MEADE DIVISION 
Quarterly Summary of Replacements 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter 

Number I Amount 

0 $ 

0 

Bare Steel Services 

Number of Services at 09/30/2019 
Services Adjustment * 
Services Retired through 12/31/2019 

Services Remaining 

Services 

Number 

-

Year To Date 

I 

7 $ 

39 

* At this point, there are no more qualifying services to replace in Fort Meade. 

Amount 

Quantity 

3,746 

51 

(51) 



Services: 
Project 

Number 
FT19GS1080 
Accrual Services 

County Location/ Address 
Polk Various 

Toto/ Services Installed 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES - FT. MEADE DIVISION 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High # Services # Services Material 
Consequence Installed Installed Installed 

HC 7 PE 

7 

Quarter YTD 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Service Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Amount Amount Date 
Under 1" $ $ 3,745.50 Qtr4 -19 

$ $ 

$ $ 3,745.50 



Services: 

Project 

Number 
FT19GS1080R 

County Location/ Address 
Polk Various 

Total Bare Steel Services Retired 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES - FT. MEADE DIVISION 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting-Retirements 

Quarter Ending December 31, 2019 

Quarter 

Rural or High Services 

Consequence Retired 
HC 

YTD Service Retired 
Services Size Material Out of Service 
Retired Retired Retired Date 

39 under l" Steel Tubing Qtr4-19 

39 



Installed: 

Central Florida Gas 

Retired: 

Central Florida Gas 

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTIUTIES CORPORATION 
Quarterly Summary of Replacements 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarter Ending June 301 2019 

Mains Services 

Quarter Year To Date Quarter 

Feet I Amount Feet I Amount Number I Amount 

113,627 $ 1,270,092 123,056 $ 3,607,796 130 $ 99,422 

144,869 145,771 39 

Remaining Replacement: 

Bare Steel Mains 

Mils at Beginning 03/31/2019 

Additional Main 

Miles Retired through 06/30/2019 

Miles Remaining 

Quantity 

23.1 

22.0 

27:4 

17.7 

Bare Steel Services 

Number of Services at 03/31/2019 

Additional Services 

Services Retired through 06/30/2019 

Services Remaining 

. REVISED 02/24/2021 .. 

Year To Date 

Number I Amount 

195 $ 222,407 

100 

Quantity 

168 

39 

129 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 

Quarter Ending June 30, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Mains: Quarter YTD Installed Installed Installed 
Project Rural or High Feet Feet Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Number County Location/ Address Consequence Installed Installed Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

CF18G20189 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC 430 435 PE 2" $ 44,246.43 $ 92,078.07 Jan-19 
CF18G40190 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC 6,651 6,651 PE 4" $ 43,272.32 $ (3,112.41) Jun-19 
CF18G80174 Polk Bartow Casing 1 HC CTD 8" $ 2,882.00 $ 158,359.93 Jun-19 
CF18G80175 Polk Bartow Casing 2 HC CTD 8" $ 2,068.83 $ 162,280.28 Jun-19 
CF18G80176 Polk Bartow Casing 3 HC CTD 8" $ 1,196.65 $ 141,045.49 Jun-19 
CF18G80177 Polk Bartow Casing 4 HC CTD 8" $ 2,161.07 $ 168,936.59 Jun-19 
CF18G80203 Polk Bartow Casing 5 . HC CTD 8" $ 19,510.89 $ 291,869.55 Jun-19 
CF18G80204 Polk Bartow Casing 6 HC CTD 8" $ 40,016.29 $ 294,182.01 Jun-19 
CF18G80206 Polk Bartow Casing 7 HC CTD 8" $ 70,530.62 $ 229,430.65 Open 
CF18G80207 Polk Bartow Casing 8 HC CTD 8" $ 114,745.11 $ 207,451.39 Open 
CF18G80208 Polk Bartow Casing 9 HC CTD 8" $ 152,502.50 $ 340,238.69 Open 
CF18G80209 Polk Bartow Casing 10 HC CTD 8" $ 313,649.88 $ 377,842.60 Open 
CF18G20154 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 2" HC 3,833 3,833 PE 2" $ 28,011.58 $ 29,937.07 Dec-18 
CF18G40150 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 4" HC 6,511 6,511 PE 4" $ 7,021.20 $ 94,791.06 Dec-18 
CF18G21114 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 2" HC 9,027 9,027 PE 4" $ 29,375.59 $ 29,375.59 May-19 
CF18G41115 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 4" HC PE 4" $ 10,234.15 $ 21,506.15 Dec-18 
CF18G41115 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 4" HC 531 531 CTD 4" $ $ May-19 
CF18G20173 Polk Winter Haven Area 2 - 2" HC 16,022 16,022 PE 2" $ 44,678.32 $ 30,472.46 Dec-18 
CF18G40153 Polk Winter Haven Area 2 - 4" HC 10 10 PE 4" $ 594.58 $ 594.58 May-19 
CF17G41159 Polk Winter Haven Area 4 Ph 4 HC PE 4" $ $ 283.09 Dec-18 
CF18Gl1113 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 1 2" HC 38,144 38,144 PE 2" $ 33,706.09 $ 38,316.09 Dec-18 
CF18G21110 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 2 2" HC 899 PE 2" $ 29,429.78 $ 46,182.46 Mar-19 
CF18G41109 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 3 4" HC 10,139 10,139 PE 4" $ 3,449.82 $ 11,428.90 Mar-19 
CF19G20105 Polk Winter Haven 10 N & 5 GRIP 2" HC 20,178 28,703 PE 2" $ 368,697.66 $ 589,509.38 Mar-19 
CF19G40132 Polk Winter Haven 10 5 GRIP 4" HC 926 926 PE 4" $ 144,322.80 $ 144,322.80 Jun-19 
CF19G20105 Polk Winter Haven 10 N & 5 GRIP 2" HC 1,225 1,225 cs 2" $ $ Jun-19 
CF00GA1999 Polk Holding Account $ $ Ongoing 
CF00G11555 Polk Allocation Clearing $ (1,849.91) $ 22,266.84 Ongoing 
Mains Accrual $ (234,362.00) $ 88,207.11 

Total Mains Installed 113,627 123,056 $ 1,270,092.25 $ 3,607,796.42 



Services: 
Project 
Number 

CF19GS1080 
CF19GS1082 
Accrual Services 

County Location/ Address 
Polk Various 

Polk Various 

Total Services Installed 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 
Quarter Ending June 30, 2019 

Quarter YTD 
Rural or High # Services # Services Material 
Consequence Installed Installed Installed 

HC 124 186 PE -
HC 6 9 PE 

130 195 

Quarter YTD 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Service Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Amount Amount Date 
Under l" $ 104,969.06 $ 216,570.41 Qtr2 -19 
l" & Over $ 3,957.13 $ 4,774.86 Qtr2-19 

$ {9,504.00) $ 1,061.50 

$ 99,422.19 $ 222,406.77 



Mains: 
Project 

Number 

CF18G20194R 

CF18G20194R 

CF18G20194R 

CF18G20194R 

CF18G20194R 

CF18G40193R 
CF18G40193R 

CF18G40193R 

CF18G80174R 

CF18G8017SR 

CF18G80177R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18G20182R 

CF18GM1111R 

CF18GM1111R 

CF18GM1111R 

CF18GM1111R 

CF18GM1111R 

CF18G20200R 

CF18G20200R 

CF18G20200R 
CF18G20200R 

CF18G20200R 

CF18Gl1106R 

CF18G11106R 

CF18G11106R 

CF18Glll06R 

CF18G11106R 

CF18Glll06R 
CF19G20112R 

CF19G20112R 

CF19G20114R 

CF19G20113R 

Services: 

Project 

Number 

CF19GS1080R 

Coun~ Location/ Address 

Polk Bartow3 

Polk Bartow3 

Polk Bartow3 

Polk Bartow 3 

"Polk Bartow 3 

Polk Bartow 3 

Polk Bartow 3 

Polk Bartow 3 

Polk Bartow Casing 1 

Polk Bartow Casing 2 & 3 
Polk Bartow Casing 4, 5 & 6 

Polk Lake Wales Area 3 

Polk Lake Wales Area 3 
Polk Lake Wales Area 3 

Polk Lake Wa [es Area 3 

Polk Lake Wa [es Area 3 

Polk Lake Wa [es Area 3 

Polk Lake Wa !es Area S 

Polk Lake Wa !es Area S 

Polk Lake Wales Area S 

Polk Lake Wales Area S 

Polk Lake Wales Area 5 

Polk Lake Wales Area 5 

Polk Winter Haven Area 2 

Polk Winter Haven Area 2 

Polk Winter Haven Area 2 

Polk Winter Haven Area 2 

Polk Winter Haven Area 2 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 7 

Polk Winter Haven Area 10 

Polk Winter Haven Area 10 

Polk Winter Haven Area 10 

Polk Winter Haven Area 10 

Total Mains Retired 

Bare Steel Casings Retired 

Total Bare Steel Mains Retired 

Coun!Y: Location/ Address 

Polk Various 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting-Retirements 
Quarter Ending June 30, 2019 

Quarter YTD 
Rural or High Feet Feet 
Consequ•ne. Retired Retired 

HC 4,285 4,285 

HC 70 71 

HC 335 335 

HC 92 92 

HC 1,713 1,713 

HC 4,678 4,678 

HC 3,771 3,771 

HC 482 482 

HC 1,007 1,007 

HC 1,525 1,525 

HC 1,175 1,175 

HC 8,044 8,044 

HC 1,022 1,022 

HC 410 410 

HC 1,211 1,211 

HC 5,973 5,973 

HC 5,987 5,987 

HC 2,601 2,601 

HC 1,933 1,933 
HC 2,612 2,612 

HC 8,916 8,916 

HC 10,867 10,867 

HC 15,111 15,111 

HC 1,607 1,607 

HC 116 116 

HC 1,784 1,784 

HC 4,250 4,250 

HC 4,056 4,056 

HC 1,887 1,887 

HC 1,817 1,817 

HC 2,515 2,515 
HC 6,299 6,299 

HC 25,111 25,111 

HC 857 857 

HC 840 909 

HC 3,589 4,421 
HC 9,769 9,769 

HC 259 259 

148,576 149,478 

3,707 3,707 
144,869 145,771 

Quarter YTD 
Services Services 

Retired Retired 

HC 39 100 

Total Bare Steel Services Retired 39 100 

Retired 
Main Size Material Out of Service 

Retired Retired Date 

11/4" Bare Steel Jan-19 

.S" Bare Steel Jun-19 

.75" Bare Steel Jun-19 

1" Bare Steel Jun-19 
1.5" Bare Steel Jun-19 

2" Bare Steel Jun-19 
3" Bare Steel Jun-19 

4" Bare Steel Jun-19 

12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 

12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
2" Bare Steel May-19 

.75" Bare Steel May-19 

1" Bare Steel May-19 

1.25" Bare Steel May-19 

1.5" Bare Steel May-19 

3" Bare Steel May-19 

.75'' Bare Steel May-19 

1" Bare Steel May-19 

1.25" Bare Steel May-19 

1.5" Bare Steel May-19 

2" Bare Steel May-19 

3" Bare Steel May-19 

1.25'' Bare Steel May-19 

1.5" Bare Steel May-19 

2" Bare Steel May-19 

3" Bare Steel May-19 

3.5" Bare Steel May-19 

.75" Bare Steel May-19 

l" Bare Steel May-19 

1.25" Bare Steel May-19 

1.5" Bare Steel May-19 

2" Bare Steel May-19 

3" Bare Steel May-19 

l" Bare Steel Jun-19 

1.25" Bare Steel Jun-19 

2" Bare Steel Jun-19 

3" Bare Steel Jun-19 

Service Retired 

Size Material Out of Service 

Retired Retired Date 

underl" Bare Steel Qtr2-19 



Installed: 

Central Florida Gas 

Retired: 

Central Florida Gas 

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Quarterly Summary of Replacements 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 
Quarter Ending September 30, 2019 

Mains Services 

Quarter Year To Date Quarter 

Feet I Amount Feet I Amount Number I Amount 

9,082 $ 638,672 132,138 $ 4,246,468 23 $ 56,067 

0 145,771 

Remaining Replacement: 

Bare Steel Mains 

Miles at Beginning 06/30/2019 

Additional Main 

Miles Retired through 09/30/2019 

Miles Remaining 

Quantity 

17.7 

17.7 

Bare Steel Services 

Number of Services at 06/30/2019 
Additional Services 

Services Retired through 09/30/2019 

Services Remaining 

REVISED 02/24/2021 

Year To Date 

Number I Amount 

218 $ 278,473 

5 

100 

Quantity 

129 

129 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 
Quarter Ending September 30, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Mains: Quarter YTD Installed Installed Installed 
Project Rural or High Feet Feet Material Main Size Investment Investment In Service 
Number County Location/ Address Consequence Installed Installed Installed Installed Amount Amount Date 

CF18G20189 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC 435 PE 2" $ 14,351.02 $ 106,429.09 Jan-19 
CF18G40190 Polk Bartow Area 3 HC 6,651 PE 4" $ 7,700.18 $ 4,587.77 Jun-19 
CF18G80174 Polk Bartow Casing 1 HC CTD 8" $ $ 158,359.93 Jun-19 
CF18G80175 Polk Bartow Casing 2 HC CTD 8" $ $ 162,280.28 Jun-19 
CF18G80176 Polk Bartow Casing 3 HC CTD 8" $ $ 141,045.49 Jun-19 
CF18G80177 Polk Bartow Casing 4 HC CTD 8" $ $ 168,936.59 Jun-19 
CF18G80203 Polk Bartow Casing 5 HC cm 8" $ 571.47 $ 292,441.02_ Jun-19 
CF18G80204 Polk Bartow Casing 6 HC cm 8" $ 3,244.27 $ 297,426.28 Jun-19 
CF18G80206 Polk Bartow Casing 7 HC CTD 8" $ 3,484.66 $ 232,915.31 Sep-19 
CF18G80207 Polk Bartow Casing 8 HC CTD 8" $ 48,954.93 $ 256,406.32 Sep-19 
CF18G80208 Polk Bartow Casing 9 HC CTD 8" $ $ 340,238.69 Sep-19 
CF18G80209 Polk Bartow Casing 10 HC cm 8" $ 16,825.79 $ 394,668.39 Sep-19 
CF18G20154 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 2" HC 3,833 PE 2" $ 62,112.06 $ 92,049.13 Dec-18 
CF18G40150 Polk Lake Wales Area 3 4" HC 6,511 PE 4" $ 4,473.25 $ 99,264.31 Dec-18 
CF18G21114 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 2" HC 9,027 PE 4" $ 509.97 $ 29,885.56 May-19 
CF18G41115 Polk Lake Wales Area 5 4" HC 531 PE 4" $ 296.30 $ 21,802.45 Dec-18 
CF18G20173 Polk Winter Haven Area 2 - 2" HC 16,022 PE 2" $ 5,437.42 $ 35,909.88 Dec-18 
CF18G40153 Polk Winter Haven Area 2 - 4" HC 10 PE 4" $ 2,646.58 $ 3,241.16 May-19 
CF17G41159 Polk Winter Haven Area 4 Ph 4 HC PE 4" $ $ 283.09 Dec-18 
CF18G11113 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 1 2" HC 38,144 PE 2" $ 8,595.42 $ 46,911.51 Dec-18 
CF18G21110 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 2 2" HC 899 PE 2" $ 6,638.85 $ 52,821.31 Mar-19 
CF18G41109 Polk Winter Haven Area 7 Ph 3 4" HC 10,139 PE 4" $ (1,486.19) $ 9,942.71 Mar-19 
CF19G20106 Polk Winter Haven Area 8 - 2" HC PE 2" $ 40,723.47 $ 40,723.47 Open 
CF19G40192 Polk Winter Haven Area 8 - 4" HC PE 4" $ 48,415.00 $ 48,415.00 Open 
CF19G20105 Polk Winter Haven 10 N & S GRIP 2" HC 8,222 36,925 PE 2" $ 342,829.30 $ 932,338.68 Sep-19 
CF19G40132 Polk Winter Haven 10 S GRIP 4" HC 926 PE 4" $ 24,498.59 $ 168,821.39 Jun-19 
CF19G20105 Polk Winter Haven 10 N & S GRIP 2" HC 860 2,085 cs 2" $ $ Sep-19 
CF00G11555 Polk Allocation Clearing $ 5.79 $ 22,272.63 Ongoing 
Mains Accrual $ (2,156.58) $ 86,050.53 

Total Mains Installed -9,082 132,138 $ 638,671.55 $ 4,246,467.97 



Services: 
Project 

Number 
CF19GS1080 
CF19GS1082 
Accrual Services 

County Location/Address 
Polk Various 

Polk Various 

Total Services Installed 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting 
Quarter Ending September 30, 2019 

Quarter YTD 

Rural or High # Services # Services Material 
Consequence Installed Installed Installed 

HC 23 209 PE 
HC 9 PE 

23 218 

Quarter YTD 

Quarter YTD 

Installed Installed Installed 

Service Size Investment Investment In Service 
Installed Amount Amount Date 
Under 1" $ 40,897.20 s 257,467.61 Qtr3-19 
1" & Over s 13,266.49 s 18,041.35 Qtr3 -19 

s 1,903.00 $ 2,964.50 

$ 56,066.69 $ 278,473.46 



Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

Quarterly Reporting-Retirements 
Quarter Ending September 30, 2019 

Mains: Quarter YTD Retired 
Project RuralorHl&h Feet Feet Main Size Material Out of Service 

Number Coun!X Location/Address ConMquence Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 4,285 11/4" Bare Steel Jan-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow3 HC 71 .S" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 33S .7S" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow3 HC 92 l" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G20194R Polk Bartow 3 HC 1,713 1.5" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow3 HC 4,678 2" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow3 HC 3,n1 3" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G40193R Polk Bartow3 HC 482 4" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF18G80174R Polk Bartow Casmg 1 HC 1,007 12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
CF18G80175R Polk Bartow Casing 2 & 3 HC 1,525 12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
CF18GS01nR Polk Bartow casing 4, 5 & 6 HC 1,175 12" Bare Steel Casing Jun-19 
CF19G80106R Polk Bartow Casing 7 HC 331 331 12" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19G80107R Polk Bartow Casing 8 HC 430 430 8" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19GS0108R Polk Bartow casing 9 HC 402 402 8" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 
CF19G80109R Polk Bartow casing 10 HC 1S2 1S2 10" Bare Steel Casing Sep-19 

CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 8,044 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 1,022 .7S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 410 l" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 1,211 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC S,973 l.S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 3 HC 5,987 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20182R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 2,601 .7S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 1,933 l" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 2,612 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area S HC 8,916 1.5" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area S HC 10,867 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18GM1111R Polk Lake Wales Area 5 HC 15,111 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 1,607 1.25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 116 l.S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 1,784 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 4,2S0 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G20200R Polk Winter Haven Area 2 HC 4,056 3.S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 1,887 .7S" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 1,817 l" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 2,515 L25" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 6,299 1.S11 Bare Steel May-19 
CF18Glll06R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 2S,111 2" Bare Steel May-19 
CF18G11106R Polk Winter Haven Area 7 HC 8S7 3" Bare Steel May-19 
CF19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area 10 HC 909 l" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20112R Polk Winter Haven Area 10 HC 4,421 1.25" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20114R Polk Winter Haven Area 10 HC 9,769 2" Bare Steel Jun-19 
CF19G20113R Polk Winter Haven Area 10 HC 2S9 3" Bare Steel Jun-19 

Total Mains Retired 1,31S 150,793 
Bare Steel Casings Retired 1,315 5,022 
Total Sare Steel Mains Retired 145,771 

Services: 

Quarter YTD Service Retired 
Project Services Services Size Material Out of Service 
Number Coun!}'. Location/ Address Retired Retired Retired Retired Date 

CF19GS1080R Polk Various HC 100 under 1" Bare Steel Qtr3-19 

Total Bare Steel Services Retired 100 




